

ORDER BELOW EXH 24 IN S.C. NO.228/2024
(State of Maharashtra Vs.Uttam Mahadev Chougule)
(CNR NO.MHSN170008692020)

1. This is an application sent by accused Uttam Mahadev Chougule through Prison for granting interim bail for the period of one month in view of death of his mother on 23.05.2025. Perused the application and say. Heard Ld. APP Shri M.B. Kulkarni.
2. Ld.APP Shri M.B. Kulkarni submitted that the accused is involved in the case of murder of his own daughter and offence is serious in nature. According to him, he can be allowed to attend 10th day ceremony after death of his mother in police escort at his expenses. He opposed prayer for granting interim bail.
3. Considering material on record and contentions of the accused, limited liberty can be given as suggested by Ld.APP Shri M.B. Kulkarni. Hence, I pass the following order :-

ORDER

1. Application Exh.24 is partly allowed with following directions.
 - a) Accused Uttam Mahadev Chougule is allowed to attend 10th day ceremony after death of his mother i.e. on 01.06.2025 in police escort at his expenses.
3. Jail authority, Kalamba is directed to comply above direction after depositing escort charges as per law.

Vita
dt.30.05.2025

(R.R.Bhagwat)
Addl. Sessions Judge,Vita.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file, are same word to word, as per the original order/judgment.

Name of Stenographer : S.V.Agnihotri (Steno Grade-I)
Court : DJ-1 & Addl. Sessions Judge, Vita.
Date of order : 29.05.2025
Signed by Presiding officer on : 29.05.2025
Uploaded on : 29.05.2025