

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.190 & 192 IN**  
**SPECIAL CASE NO.244/2024**  
**(OLD SPECIAL CASE NO.244/2022)**  
**(State of Maharashtra Vs. Rushikesh Ashok Bartakke & Ors.)**  
**(CNR No.MHSN170047032020)**

1] Application Exh.190 is filed by original informant Abasaheb Dattajirao Deshmukh in readiness to handover key of the vehicle and R.C. book and the vehicle to accused No.1 Rushikesh Ashok Bartakke. Application Exh.192 is filed by accused No.1 Rushikesh Ashok Bartakke showing readiness to handover demand draft of Rs.15,00,000/- to original informant Abasaheb Dattajirao Deshmukh. As per contents in both these applications, informant Abasaheb Dattajirao Deshmukh has handed over vehicle bearing No.MH-12-NP-0006, key of this vehicle, R.C. book of this vehicle and insurance policy of this vehicle to accused No.1 Rushikesh Ashok Bartakke.

2] Similarly, accused No.1 Rushikesh Ashok Bartakke has also handed over demand draft No.631515 of Rs.15,00,000/- drawn on State Bank of India, Sangli Branch to original informant Abasaheb Dattajirao Deshmukh.

3] Ld. Counsel Shri. S. S. Shegunshi for accused No.1 Rushikesh submitted that this vehicle was registered in the name of accused No.1 Rushikesh's sister namely Rutuja and she had filed documents for transferring the said vehicle in RTO record in the name of original informant. He further submitted that those documents are not returned to accused No.1 Rushikesh by original informant Abasaheb today. Submission of

Ld. Counsel Shri. S. S. Shegunshi is taken on record.

4] Particulars in both these applications are considered for compliance of directions issued by Hon'ble Bombay High Court in Criminal B.A. No.1096/2023. Hence, application Exh.190 and 192 are taken on record and allowed.

Vita  
dt.24.12.2025

(R.R. Bhagwat)  
Additional Sessions Judge,Vita